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15 Juna 2007

Dear Mr?

Hampshire Police Operation Rochester — Deaths at Gosport War
Memorial Hospital, Gosport, Hampshire:

I have recently been passed a report by Hampshire Police on Operation
Rochester which was an investigation they conducted between 1998 and
2006 into the deaths of some 92 elderly patients at Gosport War Memorial -
Hospital between 1989 and 2000. The investigation was commenced
following allegations made to the Police that the patients had been ;
inappropriately administered Diamorphine or other opiate drugs and that had
caused or contributed to their deaths.

The final phase of this lengthy investigation was a review of the 92 cases by a
team of medical experts with spec:ausms in toxicology, general medicing,
palliative care, geriatrics and nursing. Of the 92 deaths, the team found that
78 of them failed to meet the threshold of negligence required to conduct a full
criminal investigation. Of the remainder, the team reached the conclusion that
four of the deaths could be described as being entirely natural. The ten
others were then the subject of a full criminal investigation as the team had
reached the conclusion on them that they were cases of “negligent care that is
today outside the bounds of acceptable clinical practice and the cause of
death is unclear”.

A comman denominator in these ten cases was the involvement of a Dr '
who at relevant times had been the attending clinical assistant at the
hospital and responsible for the ten patients’ initial and continuing care,
including prescribing and administering opiates via syringe drivers. It should
also be noted that nane of the ten deaths (nor any of the remaining 82) had
been reported to the then Portsmouth and South East Hampshire Coroner.
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Full files on the ten cases were forwarded to the Crown Prosecution Service
for consideration of criminal proceedings in relation to the deaths.
Subsequently, the Crown Prosecution Service concluded in December 2006
that having regard to overall expert evidence it could not be proved that
negligence had occurred to a criminal standard and whilst the expert medical
evidence was detailed and complex, it did not prove that the drugs which had
been administered to the patients had contributed substantially to their

. deaths. Even if causation could be proved, there was not sufficient evidence
- to prove that the conduct of doctors was so bad as to be a cime and there

was no realistic praspect of convictions.

" The decision of the Crown Prosecution Sarvice was then communicated to

the families of ten deceased persons and the criminal investigation was then

closed. Following this, Hampshire Police forwarded their files on Operation
Rachester to me to consider whether | should investigate and conduct
inquests into any of the deaths involved.

Given the fact that the Police investigated 92 deaths, hundreds of witnesses
were interviewed and their statements run into many thousands of pages. For
obvious reasons, | have not read in detail the totality of the evidence gathered
but from my understanding of it and my discussions with police officers
involved in the investigations, I take the view that in respect of the ten deaths
which were ultimately the subject of full criminal investigation | have
reasonable cause to suspect that the ten persons concerned have died in the
circumstances described in Section 8( 1)(a) and (b) of the Coroners Act 1988
and that | am under a duty to hold Inquests into their deaths;

The ten persons are: -

1. Recorded cause of death
“bronchopneumonia and glomerulonephritis”.

Recorded cause of death
cerebrcvascular accident”.

[R®]
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3 Recorded cause of death

“bronchopneumania’.




4. | . v Recorded cause of death “congestive
| cardiac tanure and renalfliver failure”.

5 ¢ Recorded cause of death “cerebrovascular
- accident”.
B. i | Recorded cause of death
’; “sronchopneumaonia’.
7. | Recorded cause of death
| “pronchopneumonia’
8. | ' Recorded cause of death “congestive
cardiac failure™.
9. |- ‘ Recorded cause of death “myocardial
infarction”. ~
10, | | Recorded cause of death
“pronchopneumonia’.

Needless to say, there has been intense interest and speculation regarding
the police investigation not only amongst the families concerned but also in
the local media and the general public. Once criminal prosecution was ruled
out, this has turned to how the Coroner will react to being presented with the
results of Operation Rochester.

As | have stated above, the evidence in relation to the foregoing ten deaths
(which runs to 39 experts’ reports totalling several thousand pages and 368
witness statements) indicates to me that | should open Inquests into these
deaths. However, | have a problem in this regard. Of the ten people, only the
bodies of three of them 4 o

are buried within my district. The rest have been cremated.

Given that all ten families will not now have the circumstances of the deaths
explored in criminal proceedings, the only way a public examination of the
circumstances of the deaths can be conducted is by Inquest hearings. It
seems to me to be most unfair to the famities of the seven cremated people
that they will miss out on this opportunity simply because there are no
remains within my district. Accordingly, | should be grateful if this letter could
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be treated as my report to the Secretary of State under Section 15(1) of the
Coroners Act 1988 to enable the Secretary of State to consider whether it is
desirable for me to hold Inquests into all ten deaths rather than simply the -
three where bodies remain.

To assist the Secretary of State's deliberations, | enclose a copy of an
overview of Operation Rochester prepared for me by the senior Investigating
officer, | """ of Hampshire Police. |

Due to the intense local interest in this matier, and the need to address
questions of resources and logistics necessary to conduct what will Inevitably
be ten long-and complex Inquests, early directions from the Secretary of State
would be greatly appreciated. '

Please contact me if you require any further Information to assist the
Secretary of State.

Yours sincersly )

Tel:\
Email; i

Enc

o,

ce / } Hampshire Police

)
Hampshire County Council
Hampshire County Council
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Subject: Deaths of alderly

Hampshite

nt3 at Gosport War Memorial Hospital, Gosport

pvatie
David
¢
this casa. fou had written td on 1% June
making an application ta the Lord Changellor under
ht that there might ke another coutde

We spoke yesterday apout

indicvating that you would ba

saction 15 of the Coroners Act 1388 but now thoug
leads on ingquiries and

of action, pethaps a public inquizry.
gied out holding a

T mentioned to you that I had spoken ta!
inguiries at the Department of Health f

is familiar indeed with the case and advised that DH had ¥

s the case in thé rcund and

would like to bring: '

You

publi¢ inquiry.
it would be halpful to meet to discus

We agreed that
consider tha most apgropriate courseé of action.
to the meeting
arrange a neeting here ia the naxt faw weeks.
put wa may finish before then.,

)
v
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. t .
I will have®
I would have theught it 3snsible to book a 2 hour slot

Kind regards
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H.M. Coroner
Portsmouth & South East Hampshire

~—-Qriginal Message—---
From: ™ )
Sent: 28 June 2007 12:52
To: Horsley, David

Cc:-

Subject: RE: Op Rochester

David

I am afraid they are not good.

From: Horsley, David/_
Sent: 28 June 2007 11:58
To:. .

‘Subject: FW: Op Rochester

Are any of these suggested dates any good ?
I have Inquests but if we fix one of these dates quickly, I can get a
deputy in. -

David C. Horsley
H.M. Coroner
Portsmouth & South East Hampshire

-—-Original Message-----
From:' .
Sent: 27 June 2007 11:44

To: Horsley, David
Subject: FW: Op Rochester

Mr Horsley

Further to our telephone conversation, | can confirm that both
f and are free on either

Fri 27 July - from 10 am onwards
Tues 31 July - all day free

Please let me know if | can be of any further assistance.
Kind regards

PAto
Hampshire Constabutary
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Sent: 29 June 2007 10:21
To: Horsley, David

Cc:

Subject: RE: Op Rachester
David

| am afraid ¢ (DoH) is only available on:
Tue1QJuly 2.30pm

Wed 18 July 10.00am

do these dates too. | await hearing from you,

MOJ000064-0007

From: Horsley, David |
Sent: 29 June 2007 09:41
Tor

Subject: RE: Op Rochester

It's urgent.

David €. Horsley
H.M. Coroner
Portsmouth & South East Hampshire

--=0riginal Message-----
From: |

Sent: 29 June 2007 09:31
To: Horsley, David

Cey

Subject: RE: Op Rochester

David

| don't know how urgent it is to have this meeting but | will come back to you with more

dates when we and DoH are available and hopefully we can agree something.

From: Horsley, David |
Sent: 29 June 2007 09:20°
Toui

Subject: RE: Op Rochester

Oh dear.

The problem is that the Assistant Chief Constable is a very busy man.

Any other suggestions ?
David.

David C. Horsley



Hampshire Constabulary

From: Horsley, Dawid}‘f~

Sent:
To:

Subject: RE: Op Rochester

e

02 July 2007 15:42

Thank you. {

- From:

-----Qriginal Message-----

Sent: 02 July 2007 14:40
To: Horsley, David

Cc:

Subject: RE: Op Rochester

T i
A

Hallo David,

MOJ000064-0008

I'm afraid that! is on-annual t?w next week and does have a number of
buk |

meetings in his calendar for the 18th
the meantime am copying to
dates you suggest. !

Kind regards

PAto .
Hampshire Constabulary

From: Horsley, David |
Sent: 29 June 2007 10:25
To:!

Subject: FW: Op Rochester

Diane - are either of these dates any good ?
10 July is better for me.

David C. Horsley
H.M. Coroner
Portsmouth & South East Hampshire

-----Original Message---—-
From: '~

will have a word with him about this. - In
so he can check his calendar on the
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8 Aug already in London but meefing is due to finish at 3pm, so he could perhaps
then? ‘ ; .

9 August could be in London for a 2.30 onwards meet
21 August free all day at present
Hope this helps. Look forward to hearing from you.

kind regards

PA to
Hampsune wonstabulary

From:| }
Sent: 02 July 2007 18:46
To: ‘Horsley, David'

Ceif ,

Subject: FW: Op Rochester

Mr HORSLEY/

hence my late response..
Sorry.. not able to do either the 10th or the 18th July.. have inflexible appointmen
those dates.. :

At the moment | am available in August 7th/8th/9th/13th/20th/21st/22nd..

. can you please let Mr HORSLEY ‘know i has any corresponding avaibole
dates for August? . :

Thanks.;

From:
Sent: 02 July 2007 15:54

~ To: 'Horsley, David'

Cct

Subject: RE: Op Rochester

have just spoken to  and as | feared these dates are not possiblefs~ A~
| did ask if it would be possible to extend the dates into August/September; wsswi
this be possible?
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Subject: RE: Op Rochester

Thank you. | have scheduled the information for

regards

PAto

From:
Sent: 03 Joly 2007 11:49
To: Horsley, David; !

Cc:

Subject: RE: Op Rochester

David
| am pleased to confirm that

you.

ooy,

Regards

are available on 21st August for this meeting
starting at 1000hrs in our offices here in Steel House. 11 Tothill Street, SW1H SLH. 1look forward to hearing from

From: Horsley, David

To:
cc:

Subject: RE: Op Rochester

Thanks,

~ 1can do 8 August or 21 August.

I'l pass this on to the Ministry of Justice.

David C. Horsley
H.M. Coroner : ‘
Portsmouth & South East Hampshire

From:

Sent: 03 July 2607 09:20

To: - Horsley, David
Cer .

Subject: RE: Op Rochester

| have checked
availability is as follows:

calendar in line with dates

‘has suggested below and his



From: Horsley, David}
Sent: Friday, July 06, 2007 9:37:20 AM
Tork
Ce: ¢
Subject: FW: Op Rochester
Auto forwarded by a Rule

Thank yous
['ll let the Ministry of Justice know about this.

David C. Horsley
H.M. Coroner
Portsmouth & South East Hampshire

~----Original Messaqe--—--

From: !

Sent: 05 July 2007 15:17

To:i vorsley, David -

Cc: -

Subject: RE: Op Rochester

Thank you. | have scheduled the information for.

regards

!

PAto/
Hampshire Constabulary

‘MOJ000064-0011



From:

Sent: 06 July 2007 10:17

To: 'Horsley, David'

ot . . -

Subject: RE: Op Rochester - meeting confirmed - 21 August 2007 at 1000hrs

David

Many thanks fer all your help.

From: Horsley, David {
Sent: 06 July 2007 09:41
Tor o0

cc

Subject Ko Up rocnester

Thanks, ; .
From the "Hampshire side", the attendees will bei yourself,;
Council (as representative of the Coroner Budget-holder) and myself.
Cheers,

D.

i

David €. Horsley
H.M. Coroner
Portsmouth & South East Hampshire

~---0riginal Message---~
From:i

Sent: 06 July 2007 08:53
To: i

Cc: Horsley, David; .
Subject: RE: Op Rochester

. Noted thanks.. its in my diary.

From: »
Sent: 05 July 2007 15:17
To: ; Horsley, David

Ce:

from the |

MOJ000064-0012



MOJ000064-0013

MEETING ON DEATHS AT GOSPORT WAR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

Ministry of Justice (MoJ), Steel House, 11 Tothill Street London SW1H 9LH

, 10.00 21 August 2007
Present:

‘ MoJ Coroners Unit (chair)
David Horsley (DCH) HM Coroner, Portsmouth and SE Hampshire
Hampshire-County Council (HCC)
Department of Health (DH)
Hampshire Constabulary
Hampshire Constabulary
ModJ Coroners Unit
ModJ Coroners Unit (note taker)

Introductions and background

welcomed those present. The purpose of the meeting was to determine what
further action if any should be taken in connection with 10 deaths at the Gosport War Memorial
Hospital (GWMH) in DCH's jurigdiction. :

e DCH had written toi on 15 June, to make a report under Section 15 of the
Coroners Act 1988 about seven of the deaths (the decision on the other three lay with
him), and to draw attention to the demand these cases would make on the coroner's
resources.

L2
i,

The agenda was agreed as follows:

1. DCH ~ the background to his letter;

4. DCH andi - coroner's view; council’s view on resources; public inquiry
issue

5. Agree next steps

~

1. Background ,
1. While writing to’ DCH had realised the scale of Operation Rochester. None of the

I
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92 deaths investigated had been reported to the then Portsmouth coroner (though doctors .tofiay
wera much readier to check with the coroner). While 82 of the 92 did not pass the test for criminal
investigation, many more deaths than the remaining 10 might well warrant an inquest, with its
{ower evidential hurdle. There were extremely serious resource implications for the coroner, and
for the normal operation of the service in his district.

4. Coroner's view; council’s view on resources; public inquiry issue

12.  DCH explained his deep misgivings about handling these cases as inquests. The conduct
of the doctors concerned was an issue, but so too was the management of the hospital. In his
view that aspect went beyond the remit of an inquest. He also had concems, if the inquest route
were taken, about the enormous quantity of evidence and the large number of expert witnesses.
Article 2 ECHR was clearly engaged, so the inquests would have to be before juries, but the size
and complexity of the evidence was likely to go beyond the comprehension of a jury. He would
give only one inquest to each jury, so would need to summon ten separate juries.

13.  He thought it dangerous to consider only these 10 cases. Other families would call for
inquests and he could not see how to resist. There would be judicial review cases against him.
Yst what could be done at an inquest would fall short of public expectatmn

14.  There were very large resource issues for the coroner, with each inquest probably some
weeks long, venues to organise, attendance and re-attendance of the expert witnesses. The
ordinary work of the jurisdiction would be very seriously affected. He could not organise these
inquests with his present complement of admin staff and officers. Recently a 3-week inquest had
caused problems in keeping the normal service going. A jury might weil find unlawful killing, which
would raise the issue of reopening the police case. He suggested that the public inquiry route
would be a better way to address the public expectations. Its terms of reference could be set sa as
to achieve everything that inquests could.

Discussion followed on the potential for a public inquiry:

MOJ000064-0014
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_. read Section 15 to the meeting. He said that the criteria of desirability must include such
factors as resources and disruption to the coroner's normal service.

17.  The meeting discussed what funding for the coroner might be available if the inquests were
ordered.

» With regret. .. confirmed that MoJ had no resources to offer. In the Kingsway cases,
_Derbyshire County Council had met the expense. - Lo o

P k503 41515

« |t appeared that the financial burden of any inquests would lie with HCC.!  was not aware of
any sources for a grant for this purposel -~ DCH, | agreed this wouid‘be a
crushing expense for the council. If decisions not to hold inquests were to be judicially
reviewed, that too would take time and money.

5. Next steps:

18.  As a potential fallback DCH had written to Andrew Bradley the North Hampshire coroner,
who might be willing to undertake the inquests if ordered.

20. DCH asked that future consideration should be given to providing a backstop for coroners
in circumstances like these. This was not addressed in the draft Bill.

21, would write to DCH setting out the further information required to reach a decision on
the seven cases in the Section 15 report. The decision on the other three lay with DCH.

thanked those present. It was useful to have heard everyone’s views. |
were sorry that MoJ and the DH could not be more helpful to DCH andg i

Coroners Unit
28 Septembar 2007
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David C Horsley
H M Coroner x
Coroner’s Office
Room T20
The Guildhall

Guildhall Square
Portsmouth PO1 2AJ

21 August 2007

.Dear David
Operation Rochester - Deaths at Gosport War Memorial Hospital

Thank you for your letter of 15 June tol about Operation Rochester. As you know
we discussed a number of investigated deaths at Gosport War Memorial Hospital today with
the police, the Department of Health and your local authority.

| note that you are seeking up to seven Section 15 orders in respect of persons, whose
bodies were cremated and who died at the hospital. | am also aware that the police
investigated up to 92 deaths of persons who died at the hospital between 1988.and 2000. |

ale~ stand that the Crown Prosecution Service has decided that there are insufficient
. :cute anyone in respect of any of these deaths. ‘None of the cases was
rei..  3yo.: predecessor for investigation. You have not yet made a final decision about

haiding inquests on three cases where the bodies are buried within your district.

and that the common thread in all these cases is a Dr l. - who was
e ipioy. - the hospital between 1989 and 2000. L  is under investigation by the General
M -fical Louncil but any hearing is uniikely to take place before early summer of next year.

Perha; = most importantly, this case has the potential to be highly demanding of resources
ard your .ounty council representative expressed her concern about this. However, the
costs of ali inquests should be met by the local authority. The Department of Health made it
clear that the advice of their Ministers and the Chief Medical Officer was that a public inquiry
was unjustified and that any concerns would be best addressed by the inquest process.

In order to determine whether the Secretary of State should issue directions in respect of any
or all of the seven cases | think would be helpful to have more information.

Firstly | would be grateful if you could confirm that in accordance with the terms of section 15
you do have reason to believe that, in respect of each case, the deaths occurred in or near

- your district in circumstances requiring that an inquest be held and that the body has been
destroyed by fire or is lying in a place from which it cannot be recovered.

Page 1
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Secondly, as | mentionedkat the meeting, the Secretary of State has to consider whether itis
desirable to hold an inquest inta these deaths. | would welcome your views on whether you
think it is desirable to hold inquests and, if so, why that is the case.

The information on the seven cases where cremations took place would need to be provided
in much more detail. The summaries at pages 10-11 of the Overview report need to be
augmented with full details of why it was thought there was a case which needed to be
referred to the Crown Prosecution Service. Are there summary police reports relating to
individual cases? if so it would be helpful to have sight of these. '

In the light of all the information you have received from the palice it would also be helpful to
know whether there are other cases which might also require section 15 orders. |
understood from the meeting that concerns from family members extend beyond the ten
cases under discussion. Itwould also be helpful to have sight of any representations from
family lawyers about these cases, or indeed directly from family members (even if there has
been no recent correspondence).

One possible course of action, as discussed, might be to await the outcome of the GMC
proceedings against Dr. The problem with this is that these proceedings are unlikely
to be concluded before the middle of next year. Such delay does not appear to be justifiable.
| would be grateful if you éould provide me with the inforrﬁation requested. | am happy to
discuss the matter with you at any time. | do appreciate how demanding these cases will be

of time and resources and it is good that you have already been in discussion with Andrew
Bradley about his capacity to conduct the inquests.

Yours sincerely

Corgners. Unit

Page 2
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¢

savid C. Horsley LLB Coroner’s Qfﬁce
Her Majesty’s Coroner Room T20
for Portsmouth and The Guildhall
South East Hampshire * Guildhall Square
: Portsmouth
PO1 2A]
_ Fax:i Code A

Ministry of Justice

Coroners Unit

Steel House

11 Tathill Strest
London SW1H SLH

26 November 2007

Dear{

Deaths At Gosport War Memorlal Hospital:
Thank you for your letter. l

| can confirm that all of the ten people mentioned in my leiter of 15 June 2007
dled at Gosport War Memorial Hospital which is within the administrative
district of the Portsmouth and South East Hampshire Coroner’s District. Of
those ten, only three have been buried in the District | ‘

o 1, the other seven have been cremated. | interpret
this as “destroyed by fire” as stipulated in Section 15 of the Coroners Act
1988.

| had attempted to describe in my earlier letter, and at the meeting we had in
August, the reasons why | considered it desirable to hold Inquests into the
deaths of the seven cremated people in addition to the three buried ones. In
fact, precisely the same reasons would apply and | have enumerated these
previously.

To assist you further, | enclose more detailed case summaries relating to
each individual death which have been provided to me by the Police for your
use. | hope you now have enough information for a Section 15 decision to be
made.

As | explained at the mesting, the opening of Inquests Into these ten deaths
may well give rise to calls to open Inquests from the relatives of the other 82

@ Hampshire | Portsmouth

County Council , J CITY COUNCIL
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persons whose deaths were investigated as part of Operation Rochester..
None of the 92 deaths investigated by the police were ever reported to the
then Coroner at the time of the deaths. All had elements to them suggesting
that the circumstances of the deaths might not be entirely natural. itis
obviously impossible to estimate how many other Inquests might have to be
opened if relatives ask me for Inquests but the police share my concems in
this regard. Up to now, the familles concemed have targeted the police with
their concems as they believed that the outcome of the investigations was
going to be criminal prosecutions rather than Inquests and | have only had a
small amount of contact — so far — with families. | enclose for your lnfomaﬁon
copies of letters | have recelved so far from family members.

On the point of additional finance being made available by central govemment
to supplement the resources of Hampshire County Council In stagirig these
Inquests, | understand additional funding has been provided to Oxfordshire
and Wiltshire County Councils to finance Inquests. Please could you confirm
why Hampshira cannot be similarly assisted?

{ look forward to hearing from you. Please conta'ct me if you need any further
information regarding the Section 15 consent.

Yours sincerely %

/

David C Horsley

Encs %
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Ministl'y Of convmers‘Unlt

. » 8™ Floor
ot JUST!CE Steel House
» 11 Tothill Street
London
SWIHSLH
David C Horsley LL.B
HM Coroner for Portsmouth and South East Hampshire
HM Coroner's Office , |
Room T20 www justice.gov.uk
The Guildhall
Guildhall Square
Portsmouth
PO1 2AJ 12 February 2008
Dear Mr Horsley

Operation Rochester: deaths at Gosport War Memorial Hospital

I am very sorry for the delay in considering your report on the above cases to the Secretary
of State, dated 26 November 2007, with which you enclosed the additional copy documents
that we requested on 21 August 2007.

- The Secretary of State has now considered your report, and he has agreed to the issue of a

direction for inquests to be held in respect of the deaths of:

Please see enclosed the direction under Section 15, together with a copy for your records.

In your letter of 26 November you raised the question of additional, central funding being

made available to Hampshire County Council for these inquests, on the basis that such
funding had been provided to Oxfordshire and Wiltshire. Funding has been made available,
exceptionally, from within central Government to the Oxfordshire coroner and Wiltshire and
Swindon coroner solely because of the singular burden created by the decision to repatriate
all overseas military fataiities initially via RAF Brize Norton, and since 1 April 2007 via RAF
Lyneham. :

I am therefore afraid that we cannot consider providing you or your local authority with any
additional funds to deal with these cases.

Yours sincerely

Current Coroner Policy 'i'eam

Page 1
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To: David Horsley

Her Majesty's Coroner for Poctsmouth and South East Hampshire

WHEREAS You, Her Majesty's Coroner for Portsmouth and South East

Hampshire, in pursuance of section 15(1) of the Coroners Act 1988, have reported to
the Secretary of State that you have teason to believe that the deaths of

|
i
|

have occurred in or near your district, in such circumstances that inquests ought to
be held, and that the bodies have been destroyed by fire:

NOW, thetefore, in pursuance of the powers conferred by Section 15(2) of the
Cotoners Act 1988, the Secretary of State hereby directs you, the said Coroner, to
hold inquests into the said deaths.

Coroners Unit
Ministey of Justice
12 February 2008 '
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|

Your Ref: i

31 Octcber 2008

Dear Sirs
. Deceased:

Further to my letter dated 7 October, 1 have now heard from Hampshire Police
and | and have discussed the circumstances of{ »

death with my Deputy, Mr A M Bradley (HM Coroner for North Hampshire)
who will be conducting the Inquests into a number of deaths at Gosport War
Memarial Hospital on my behalf.

As the circumstances of death appear to be from the
information available to me, i.e. that she sustained a fractured neck of femur
following a fall and died from bronchopneumonia due to immobility following
surgery to repair the fracture, then if her death had been reported to me inthe
present time, | would have opened an Inquest into her death irrespective of

any other issues of the sort referred to by | " inherlettertome of
23 October 2008. :
Consequently, | am mindful to do so now. However, as body

was cremated, | must first obtain the consent of the Secretary of State to do
so under the provisions of Section 15 of the Coroners Act 1988, | shall be
making the necessary application to the Secretary of State within the next few
days.

If consent is forthcoming, it would be my intention to openi
inquest at the eariiest opportunity and to have it heard as part of the series of

MOJ000064-0022



Gosport War Memorial Hospital Inquests which are scheduled to be held in -

March 2009.

I shall let you know the outcome to my application.

Yours faiihfuﬂj

David C Horsley
Tek &

» Email:!

cc.  MrAM Bradley

f
|

Coroners Unit, Ministry of Justice v

MOJ000064-0023
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Coroners OHice
The Guildhall
CGuildball Square

David CL Homsbey LLB
Her Majesty's Coroner
for Portsmouth and

South tase Hampshire Porssmaoh

PO LA
Code A
Coroners Unit
Ministry of Justice i
8" Fioor W E
102 Petty France mal gh
Londan | ;
SW1H 9AJ i h
i
17 November 2008
Dearg

Hampshire Police Operation Rochestsr Death at Gosport War
Memorial Hospital, Gosport: i

{
| refer to the correspondence some months ago in relation to my being given
consent by the Secretary of State pursuant to Section 15 of the Coroners Act
1988, particularly my letters of 15 June 2007 and 26 November 2007.

I have now received a request from- to
open an Inquest into the death of i . was one of the
92 deaths at Gospert War Memorial Hospital looked at by Hampshtre Police
as part of Operation Rochester. | died at the haspital oni
August 1998. /  death was not reported to the then-Coraner and was, in
fact, registered byl body was then

cremated. Obviously, no autopsy was carried out. .

From the evidence before me, were { death to occur now. the
circumstances surrounding it {i.e. she died before recovering from an
operation to repair a hip broken in a fall and may have suffered a subsequent
fall past-operatively whilst in hospital) would persuade me to open an inquest. .
Therefore, although! .. diedin now being in possession of
these facts | do not believe it would be proper for me not to do so.

However, as' was cremated, | have no legal authority to open an
Inquest into her death without the consent of the Secretary of State under
Section 15.
AN Hamoshire ‘ .
& AR 8 forsmpgth
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be treated as my report to the Secretary of State under Section 15(1) of the
Coroners Act 1988 to enable the Secretary of State to consider whether it is
desirable for me to hold Inquests into all ten deaths rather than simply the
threa where bodies remain. '

- To assist the Secretary of Stale’s deliberations, ‘I enclose a copy of an
overview of Operation Rochester prepared for me by the senior invastigating

officer, | ' , of Hampshire Paolice.

" Due to the intense local interest in this matter, and the need to address
questions of resourceg and logistics necessary to conduct what will inevitably
be ten long and camplex Inquests, early directions from the Secretary of State
would be greatly appreciated.

Pleasa contact me if you require any‘ further infarmation to assist the
Secretary of State. \

Yours sincerely | 1

Code A

David Ch-mrone
Tel::

Email:}

:

Enc

cc ! \ ) Hampshire Police

Hampshire County Council
Hampshire County Council
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Ministry of
JUSTICE

Mr David Horsley

HM Coroner for Portsmouth and South East Hampshire
Coroner's Office

The Guildhall

Guildhall Square

Portsmouth PO1 2AJ

Dear Mr Horsley,

Coroners and Burlals Division
2™ fioor 2.39

Ministry of Justice

102 Petty France

London SW1H 9AJ

www justice.gov.uk

9 December 2008

Your report under Section 15 of the Coroners Act 1988 about‘

Thank you for your letter of 17 November to .-~ With your report about th
of { together with copies of cor}espondence with| ’ & death
We are carefully considering your report and hope to make a

racommendation to the Minister in the near future.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

Coroners and Bunals Division
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Coroners Office
The Guildhall
Guildhall Square
Portsmouth

PO 20]

Code A

David C. Horsley LLB
Her Majesgy's Coroner
“for Portsmouth and
South East Hampshire

Coroners Unit
Ministry of Justice
8™ Floor

102 Petty France-
London

SW1H gAaJ

- 5 January 2009

¥

Dear %

Possible Inguest into the death of;

| refer ta my letter dated 17 November 2008 and your response of 9
December 2008. i

As the Gosport War Memorial Hospital Inquests are due to commence on 18
March 2009, time is now very short for| relatives — and my
deputy who is conducting these Inquests on my behalf — to prepare for an
Inquest intd death, if such an lnquest is to take place in
sequence with the other Inquests. Hence it is vital that | have a decision at
the earliest opportunity as to whether | shall be perm:tted to open an Inquest
‘into her death.

Yours sincereh

Code A \

David C Horsley

Tel: |

Email: -

cc
~ Hampshire e T
@ ’““‘/p’, , @’ ‘{f}rtbipﬂl{hd}
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From:
Sent: 08 January 2009 16:14
To: ‘david.horsley:

Subject: 15 -
David
Thank you for your fetter of 5 January.

Your report ont case was submitted to the Minister on 10 December but no decision was taken before the:
Christmas recess. | shall, of course, let you know as soon as the decision is made.

Current Coroner Policy Team
Coroners & Burials Division
Ministry of Justice.

2nd-Floor {2.40)

102 Petty France

London, SW1H 9AJ
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David C. Horsley LLB
Her Majesty’s Coroner
for Porsmouth and

South East Hampshire

Coroner's Otfice
The Guildhall
Guildhall Square
Poresmouth

PO 24}

Mri

Coraoners Unit
Ministry of Justice
8" Floor

102 Petty France ;
London . - AR 2
SW1H 9Ad T

o
il
9
<&
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7 January 2008

Dear‘a_
Deaths at Gosport War Memorial Hospital:

Andrew Bradley has forwarded to me a copy of his letter dated 6 January
2009,

For my own part, | wholly endorse what he says to you regarding this matter.
When | initially made representations to the Ministry of Justice in 2007 about
the scale of Inquests in relation to the Gosport deaths, | was concerned
principally about the resource implications of holding up to 92 Inquests. Since
then, as Andrew has proceeded with the 10 cases in which | opened Inquests
it has become apparent that the Inquest process is not going ta deliver the
sort of investigations and conclusions which are envisaged by the families
involved. it is also not clear what the other 82 families are expecting to
happen as regards their relatives’ deaths.

At the mesting held at the Ministry of Justice in August 2007, you will recall
that | raised the possibility that a public inquiry could be held into all 92 deaths
rather than a number of Inquests as being a more appropriate way of allaying
public concerms regarding the deaths. | was told by the representative from
the Department of Health that a public inquiry would not be an option because
the Department considered that the Gospart deaths did not raise any issues
of national concern. | pointed out that although the two situations were not
entirely parallel, in the public mind what happened at the hospital in Gosport
would be linked with the Shipman case and there was a natianally important
issue invoived, namely the administration of morphine ~ possibly
unnecessarily — in a NHS hospital. The representative from the Department
of Health rejected this.

@ Hamgﬁi % | ' | @l Portsmouth

LOUNEY Loy TEPY it
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As events have panned out, | consider that a public inquiry into ail the deaths
is needed to allay public concerns about what happened and will dosoina
way which the limited scope of the Inquest couid never do so.

Hence, | would ask that tﬁe question of a public inquiry into what happgne’d at
Gosport War Memorial Hospital be reconsidered as a matter of urgency.

Yours sincerely

David C Horsley
Tel: «
Email

¢¢  MrAMBradley
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Mi nistry of . Coroners and Burial Division
: 2™ floor (2.40)
J UST'C E . Ministry of Justice
. 102 Petty France
London
SW1H 8AJ
Mr Andrew Bradley T
HM Coroner for North East Hampshire F;?
Coraner’s Office E:
Goldings ‘ | www.justice.gov.uk
London Road :
Basingstoke
Hampshire
RG21 4AN
8 January 2009
Dear Mr Bradley

OPERATION ROCHESTER ~ DEATHS AT GOSPORT WAR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

I refer to your letter of 8 January to! about concerns you have in connection
with the above inquests that you are handling as assistant deputy coroner to Mr Horsley.
. .

Any decision about a public inquiry into the deaths at Gosport War Memorial Hospitai would
be a matter for the Department of Health. We have raised your concerns with that
Department, but their view remains that given the variety of investigations that have aiready
been undertaken and the powers you,ltave to inquire into all the circumstances leading up to
the deaths, the inquests should now proceed — as directed by the Secretary of State under
section 15 of the Coroners Act 1988 in seven of the cases.

If on conclusion of the inquests there remain any issues that need further attention, the
Department of Heaith will review the position.

Yours sincerely

Coroners and Burials Division




MOJ000064-0032
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From: _
Sent: 13 February 2009 13.40
To: 'Horsley, David'

Subject: Gosport War Memorial Haspitai
Attachments: reply to Andrew Bradley re Gosport War Memorial Hospital inquests 08-01-2009.00C

David
My apologies, but | have just realised that we didn't respond to your fetter of 7 January.
I'm afraid there is nothing | can really add to my reply to Andrew Bradley (attached).

Current Coroner Palicy Team
Coroners & Burals Division
Ministry of Justice

2nd Floor (2.40)

102 Petly France

London, SW1H 9AJ

21/05/2009
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Ministry of
JUSTICE -
- David C Horsley LL.B

HM Caroner for Portsmouth and South East Hampshire
HM Coroner's Office
- The Guildhall

Guildhall Square

Portsmouth

PO1 2Ad

Dear Mr Horsley

Coronars and Burials Division
2nd Floor (2.49)

102 Petty France

London

SWIH SAJ

T?
F!
&

28 January 2009

Operation Rochester: daSt_h at Gosport War Memorial Hospital -1
H

I am sorry for the delay in considering your report to the Secretary of State on the above

case, dated 17 November 2008.

The Secretary of State has now considered your repo and he has agreed to the issue of a

direction for an inquest to be held in respect of the dea ofl

Please see enclosed the direction under Section 15, together with a copy for your records.

Al
: ]

Yours sincerely

Current Coronar Policy Team
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To: David Hotsley
Her Majesty's Coroner for Portsmouth and South East Hampshire

WHEREAS You, Her Majesty's Coroner for Portsmouth and South East:
Hampshire, in pursuance of section 15(1) of the Coroners Act 1988, have reported to
the Sectetaty of State that you have reason to believe that the death of

\

has occurred in or neat your district, in such cin:vmstnnces that an inquest ought
to be held, and that the body has been destroyed by fire;

NOW, therefore, in pussuance’ of the powers conferred by Section 15(2) of the
Cotoners Act 1988, the Secretaty of State hereby directs you, the said Cotoner, to
hold an inquest into the said death. ’

~

\

‘Coroners and Burials Division

Ministry of Justice
28 January 2009
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